

# RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# $STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

# PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. Treasury of the State, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated, to Charles Gowen, the sum of One Hundred and Eighty Dollars, in full payment for expenses incurred by him in reclaiming certain fugitives from justice.

# CHAPTER 24.

# Resolve in favor of Huldah Cook.

# Approved, February 28, 1838.

**RESOLVED**, That a warrant drawn by the Governor upon the Treasurer of State, payable to Valentine Cook, deceased, under the Resolve of the Legislature of Maine, approved February 18th, 1826, for Thirty-six Dollars, be paid to Huldah Cook his widow, and the Treasurer of State is hereby authorized to pay the same to the said Huldah Cook.

## CHAPTER 25.

# Resolve in favor of William Patten.

# Approved, February 28, 1838.

**RESOLVED**, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to William Patten of Kennebunkport, the sum of Five Dollars, it being the same sum paid by him on the sixteenth of March, A. D. 1837, for duty on a Justice commission, issued to William Huff, Jr. and which commission said Huff has never received.

### CHAPTER 26.

Resolve in favor of Elisha Bodwell.

# Approved, February 28, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, the sum of Twenty Dollars, to Elisha

# 284 DEACON SOCKBASON-R. WAUGH-C. FOGG.

Bodwell of Shapleigh, it being in payment of ten days attendance of said Bodwell as a member of the House of Representatives, at its session in 1836.

CHAPTER 27.

### Resolve in favor of Deacon Sockbason.

# Approved, March 6, 1838.

**RESOLVED**, That the sum of Fifty Dollars be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Deacon Sockbason, Special Agent of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians to defray the expenses of said Agent in travelling to and from the seat of Government on business of said Indians; and the Governor with the advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

#### CHAPTER 28.

#### Resolve in favor of Robert Waugh.

Approved, March 8, 1838.

**RESOLVED**, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Robert Waugh of Starks the sum of fifty dollars; and a pension of four dollars per month from and after the passage of this Resolve during the pleasure of the Legislature it being for an injury received by him while performing military duty in eighteen hundred and seven.

## CHAPTER 29.

#### Resolve in favor of Charles Fogg.

Approved, March 8, 1838.

**RESOLVED**, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Charles Fogg of Brownfield, fifty dollars, in consideration of services performed in the war of the Revolution.